“Former Participant Claim Form” shall mean the form to be provided to Former 

Participants and returned to the Settlement Administrator by Former Participants and 

Beneficiaries, substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit A-1 hereto.   

1.28. “Gross Settlement Amount” means the sum of seven hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($750,000.00), contributed to the Qualified Settlement Fund in accordance with Article 5.  The 

Gross Settlement Amount shall be paid by Defendants and/or their fiduciary liability insurer.  The 

Gross Settlement Amount shall be the full and sole monetary payment to the Settlement Class,

[...]

Settlement Administrator (or Class Counsel) has furnished to Defendants and/or Defense Counsel 

in writing the Qualified Settlement Fund name, IRS W-9 Form, and all necessary wiring 

instructions, then the Transferor and/or its insurer shall deposit two hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($250,000.00) into the Qualified Settlement Fund as the first installment of the Gross Settlement 

Amount.   

4.5. Within fourteen (14) calendar days after the Settlement Effective Date, the 

Transferor and/or its insurer shall deposit the remainder of the Gross Settlement Amount into the